Synthesis, Characterization and Evaluation of
Poly(3-N,N’-Dimethylaminopropylmethacrylamide-Co-2-Hydroxye
thylmethacrylate-Co- N-Vinyl Pyrrolidone), A Thermo Responsive
Hydrogel Carrier For Sustained Release Of Theophylline
K. Subramanian * and  V. Vijayakumar 2
*Department of Biotechnology, 2Department of chemistry,
Bannari Amman Institute of Technology, Sathyamangalam-638 401, Erode- dt, Tamil Nadu, India
Abstract

copolymer derived from monomer feed having higher
concentrations of DMAPMA possessed marginally higher
diffraction peak intensity perhaps due to low molecular weight
and  hence less chain entanglement[20]. In general it can be
projected that these copolymers seem to be predominantly
amorphous in nature.
Cytotoxicity test
Usually the toxicity of the polymer hydrogel may be due to the
trace amount of oligomer, unreacted monomer and other volatile
impurities if any.  Cell culture method can be used to evaluate
the toxicity of hydrogels[11]. Cytotoxicity of the hydrogels was
evaluated in vitro by direct and indirect methods, using NIH 3T3
fibroblasts as model cell line [21]. In the direct contact method,
optical microscopic study revealed that cells possess normal
morphology after 48-h incubation both with HNDE-20 (Fig. 10A)
and HNDB-20 (Fig. 10B).  A decrease of 20–25% was observed
in the number of fibroblasts after exposure to the hydrogels. This
may be attributed to the unreacted monomers trapped inside the
hydrogel. Cell viability was tested by MTT colorimetric assay [22]
(indirect method). Cell viability was assessed after exposing

1200
1400
1600
1800
2000
(d)
In
te
ns
ity
(c
ps
)
2θ(degree)
Fig. 9  XRD patterns of (a) HNDB2.5, (b) HNDB20, (c)
HNDE2.5 and (d) HNDE 2.5
Fig. 10 (A&B) Optical microscopic photos of NIH 3T3 cell
growth on HNDB20 (A) and  HNDE20 (B)
K. Subramanian et al /J. Pharm. Sci. & Res. Vol. 10(6), 2018, 1346-1353
1350

than that of  NC(O)C by -12.19 kJ/mole and this difference was
more likely due to the inductive effect (+I) of N-methyl groups in
THP. Hence the DFT studies implied the existence of H- bonding
interaction in the polymer-drug system. This may influence the
THP release kinetics in water medium. The experimental data also
suggested that H-bonding interaction in solid matrix is less
compared to that in water medium.
Table 1  Composition of reactants in the polymerization recipe*
Polymer ID
Monomer/crosslinker/ initiator concentrations  (mole/L)
DMAPMA HEMA NVP BMAA EGDMA KPS
HNDB2.5M 0.25 0.5 0.5 0.00987 0 0.01849
HNDE2.5M 0.25 0.5 0.5 0 0.00987 0.01849
HNDB5M 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.00987 0 0.01849
HNDE5M 0.5 0.5 0.5 0 0.00987 0.01849
HNDB10M 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.00987 0 0.01849
HNDE10M 1.0 0.5 0.5 0 0.00987 0.01849
HNDB15M 1.5 0.5 0.5 0.00987 0 0.01849
HNDE15M 1.5 0.5 0.5 0 0.00987 0.01849
HNDB20M 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.00987 0 0.01849
HNDE20M 2.0 0.5 0.5 0 0.00987 0.01849
HNDB20MC 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.03205 0 0.01849
HNDE20MC 2.0 0.5 0.5 0 0.03205 0.01849
*Total volume of polymerization recipe: 10 ml
Table 2  Hydrogen bond dissociation energies
S.No Type Total Energy ∆E Dipole Moment
1 -N----H-N-DMAPAA -2027.32103321 -44155.85 8.3946